

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 12309 OF 2025**

Subhash Krishna Naikawadi And Ors.

...Petitioner

VERSUS

State Of Maharashtra Thr Department
Of Urban Development

...Respondent

Mr. Pradeep D Dalvi, Advocate for Petitioner

Mr. G H Keluskar, Advocate for Respondents

Mr. R. P. Kadam, AGP for the State

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI
AND AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 11th FEBRUARY 2026.

P.C.

1. Two weeks time is granted as a last chance for filing reply.
2. Learned advocate for the petitioner orally submits that respondents are sending machinery and equipments to dig the property of the petitioner and therefore, the structures standing on the said property would be affected.
3. For two weeks only, no coercive steps be taken against the property of the petitioner.
4. Stand over to 25th February 2026.

(AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J)

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)

IRESH
MASHAL

Digitally signed
by IRESH
MASHAL
Date:
2026.02.12
10:33:57 +0530