

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 12309 OF 2025

Subhash Krishna Naikawadi & Ors.

... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

Adv. P. D. Dalvi a/w. Adv. Tejas Shelake for the Petitioners.

Adv. R.P. Kadam, A.G.P. for the Respondent-State.

Adv. G. H. Keluskar for the Respondent.

Coram : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI &
AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ.

Date : 25th February 2026.

PER COURT :

1. The office could not trace the file of this Petition.
2. Learned Advocate Mr. Keluskar submits that yesterday he has received instructions for filing Affidavit-in-Reply. He prays for two weeks time. Two weeks time is granted on his request.
3. Stand over to 11th March 2026.
4. Ad-interim relief, granted on 11th February 2026, shall continue to operate till the next date.

[AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.]

[NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.]